

Notice

For AGM and Election of Governing Body of Shri Jagannath Rohini Sewa Sangha (Regd.)

Date: 12<sup>th</sup> August 2023

To, The Members of Shri Jagannath Rohini Sewa Sangha (Regd.)

Jai Jagannath!

In the meeting held on 23rd July, 2023 of the Governing Body it was decided to conduct AGM of the members of Shri Jagannath Rohini Sewa Sangha (Regd) and the election for the next Governing Body of the Society on Sunday, 3<sup>rd</sup> September, 2023 at Shri Jagannath Mandir, Sector-24, Rohini,Delhi-110085 with following schedule and guidelines:

1.	Schedule: 3rd September	er, 2023 (Sunday)
	10.00 AM to 10.30 AM:	Registration of Members for AGM
	10.30 AM to 11.00 AM:	Welcome Speech by President
	11.00 AM to 11.30 AM:	Presentation of Accounts and Secretary Report
	11.30 AM:	Vote of Thanks
	12.00 PM onwards:	Election of Governing Body Members
	The AGM will be followed by	Prasad (Lunch)

- 2. Venue: Shri Jagannath Temple, Sector-24, Rohini, Delhi-110085
- 3. Post for Election: Post (No of seats) President (one) Vice President (two) Secretary (one) Joint Secretary (two) Treasurer (one) Executive Members (eight)

## 4. <u>Details of Election Officer:</u> Chief Election Officer : Mr. G S Pattnaik (IAS, Rtd.) Election Officer (1) : Mr. Janmejoy Khuntia (Ass. Professor, DU) Election Officer (2) : Mr. Neeraj Gupta

Election Officers will jointly conduct the election and if for any reason any of the officer(s) is absent on the scheduled date then other Election Officer(s) will conduct the election.

Page 1 of 2

Regd. Office: 210, Neelkanth Plaza, 15, Community Center, Road No-44, Pitampura, Delhi-110034 Phone: 011-47543006

Registration No.-S-55086 of 2006



## Shri Jagannath Rohini Sewa Sangha (Regd.)

## 5. Guidelines for Election:

- (a) The following five categories of members are eligible to participate in election as voter or candidate:
  - (i) Life Members
  - (ii) Life Partner Members
  - (iii) Donor Members
  - (iv) Patron Members
  - (v) Chief Patron Members
- (b) All above-mentioned five categories of members have one vote to cast. However for Life Partner Members category that carries two names (husband and wife) has single voting right only and any one member from these two can participate in the election process. Further it is clarified that Associate Members have no voting rights and hence not eligible to cast their vote or contest election.
- (c) Only above-mentioned five categories of members will be eligible to enter the election house after registering their names in the registration counter. Members need to show any of their photo-ID cards such as Election I Card, PAN card, Aadhar Card, Passport, DL etc. during the registration process.
- (d) The Election Officers will call nominations for each post during the election process. Each nomination requires one proposer and two seconding members. Any member who is a candidate, proposer or seconding member of a candidate will not be eligible for acting as proposer and/or seconding member for any other candidate.
- (e) In case there is only one nomination for any post then the candidate will be declared elected unanimously. If for any post there is more than one nomination, then the election officers will conduct election for that post.

You are requested to be present on the Election Day and exercise your right to fairly choose a responsible Governing Body for the Society and support in fulfilling the wishes of Lord Jagannath.

Yours truly,

Paban Kumar Jain Secretary (Mob: 9212006084)

Page 2 of 2

Regd. Office: 210, Neelkanth Plaza, 15, Community Center, Road No-44, Pitampura, Delhi-110034 Phone: 011-47543006